
 Electoral Appeal Board 18A 

 

MINUTES of a meeting the McMaster Students Union Electoral Appeal Board, held on March 27, 2019 at the hour  

of 11:30 am local time, Board Room, Room 201/E, McMaster University Student Centre. 

 

Present:  Michelle Zheng 

Maxwell Lightstone 

Elizabeth Wong 

Emma Ferguson (Recording Secretary)  

 

Called to order at 11:34am  

▪  Joshua Marando was invited into the meeting.  

 

PRESENTATION OF ELECTIONS COMMITTEE FINES & APPEALS MEETING – Uwais Patel presented  

▪ Patel explained that Elections Committee applied five (5) standard violations with a total fine of $50 to Joshua 

Marando for having campaign representatives in breach of regulations set by Residence Life in violation of rules 

4.10 according to section 7.10.1. Elections Committee and Residence Life set out procedures before the 

election period began. An email was sent out to all Residence Life staff asking them to remove any students 

from their Facebook if they planned to change their Facebook profile picture and were associated with a 

campaign team. Elections Committee found that the violations were deliberate during the fines meeting, but 

that was overturned during the first appeals meeting. At the appeals meeting Elections Committee was told 

that Sarah Figueiredo had a conversation with Jillian at Residence Life about the rules about putting the 

students on a restricted list for Facebook, instead of having to delete them. The restricted list allowed for the 

students to not see content or updates but would allow the staff to reach out and message the students if 

needed. Patel clarified that Jillian from Residence Life was who helped create the initial rule to delete students 

off Facebook. Patel explained that neither the CRO or DRO were made aware of this “restricted list” change, 

and were operating under the original requirement of deleting students off Facebook. Patel stated that there 

should have been communication with CRO during the campaign period.   

Questions 

▪ Marando asked if it says anywhere that the CRO needs to be informed of any rules set out by Residence 

Life. Patel responded no. Patel added that the Elections Department had already worked with Residence 

Life to determine the rules.  

▪ The rules state that students must be removed from Facebook unless necessary for job purposes. 

Marando asked who determines what is necessary for job purposes. Patel responded that Residence Life 

determines that.  

▪ Lightstone asked where within the Residence Life contract the responsibilities of staff to not use their 

positions for political is stated. Patel stated that there is a clause within the contract that Community 

Advisors cannot use their positions for political gain.  

▪ Wong asked if Residence Life rules overrule Elections rules. Patel stated that employees and volunteers 

must adhere to rules set out for them by Residence Life, including but not the Residence Life contract as 

stated in Elections rules 4.10.  

▪ Marando asked if in the Residence Life contract it explicitly says to utilize the restricted list feature. Patel 

said he was unsure. 

▪ Lightstone clarified that the contract states to generally put students on a restricted list, but it does not 

state anything about elections.  



 Electoral Appeal Board 18A 

 

▪ Zheng asked what the hierarchy is at Residence Life. Patel explained that at the time the head Residence 

Life Manager position was vacant and the acting manager Sean Beaudette, was away on vacation. Jillian 

was the main contact. Once the details of the rules were decided, they were distributed to the 

management team in December/early January.  

▪ Lightstone  stated that within the confines of rule 1.4, the returning officers may provide an interpretation 

of all elections rules. Lightstone asked what Patel’s interpretation was. Patel stated that if they were going 

to issue a ruling than they would go speak to the Residence Life department, however in this situation 

they only learned about the conversation between Jillian and Sarah Figueiredo after the fact.  

▪ Marando asked if Patel thought that they were following the rules laid out to them after seeking 

clarification from Jillian. Patel stated that Residence Life confirmed the conversation was had between 

Sarah and Jillian.  

▪ Marando asked if the email stating that students must be removed from Facebook was sent to candidates 

or agents of candidates. Patel stated that it wouldn’t have been unless they are part of Residence Life 

teams. Patel stated that Sarah Figueiredo is an ROA and would have received the email.  

▪ Zheng asked if Jillian communicated the ability to use the restricted list to other Residence Life managers. 

Patel was not aware. 

▪ Lightstone asked how effective the restricted list capability is in preventing a student from seeing 

updates. Patel was not aware of the capability. The intention of a restricted list is that they cannot see any 

updates in the feed, but the messenger feature still works and you can still access their profile page.  

▪ Zheng asked if common friends like the photo if it would show up. Patel was unsure.   

▪ Zheng asked why Danielle from Residence Life would not have knowledge that restricted lists were okay 

(referencing email evidence). Patel stated that it was likely because of the informal nature of the 

conversation between Sarah and Jillian, and the information was never passed on to other staff at 

Residence Life or the Elections Department.  

▪ Zheng asked if Jillian has a supervisory relationship in regards to the other Residence Life managers. To 

the best of Patel’s knowledge they are all equals.   

▪ Zheng asked that when Sarah and Jillian had their conversation, did Jillian still have delegated authority 

due to the absence of her superiors. Patel responded yes.   

▪ Lightstone asked who Danielle is (referencing email evidence). Patel stated that Danielle is a Residence 

Life manager. 

▪ Wong asked if there is any other evidence other than Sonny’s email chain. Patel stated that the only 

evidence submitted was the email chain, but the appellant had mentioned there was other evidence but 

no point in submitting it due to not having timestamps on the screenshots. 

▪ Zheng asked if restricted lists were allowed in the past. Patel stated that they were never allowed in the 

past for elections.  

▪ Marando asked what the rules around Residence Life were prior to this year. Patel stated that the rules 

were vague in past years and he was disappointed because he tried to clarify them this year and worked 

with Residence Life to create more guidelines this year.   

 

PRESENTATION OF APPEAL  – Joshua Marando presented  

▪ Marando stated that he did not think his campaign team breached the rules. The rules say to follow what is set 

out by Residence Life, and they used the take a break function in order to not delete a student from their 

Facebook, while still not letting the student see any profile picture changes on Facebook. Marando stated that 

it would not be a good idea for a student to reach out to a CA and find out they had been deleted. Sarah 
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Figueiredo spoke with Jillian from Residence Life and they determined the ‘take a break’ function to be a good 

substitute for deleting a student off Facebook. Marando stated that it was unfortunate the message was not 

relayed on to other residence managers. He stated that his team was following rules set out be the Residence 

Life staff. Marando stated that he could show the list of students on the take a break but it was not able to be 

timestamped. Marando stated that there needs to be more clarity in the future in the rules. Marando stated 

that his team followed the rules to the extent that they were able to and did not breach Residence Life 

regulations.  

Questions  

▪ Patel asked if a Facebook “take a break” function, is that the same as a “restricted list” function. Marando 

stated that they are similar, however the restricted list requires the user to select to exclude the 

restricted list of people each time, and the take a break function applies automatically. In both cases the 

students on take a break/restricted list would they have to activity search the user to find their 

information.  

▪ Patel asked if the take a break function is specifically mentioned in the Residence Life contract. Marando 

said no, it only mentioned the restricted list, but the take a break function is a form of restricted list.   

▪ Wong asked why the take a break function was not initially mentioned. Marando stated that it is a form of 

restricted list, so restricted list encompasses it.  

▪ Patel asked if other residence life volunteers and employees were made aware of the take a break 

function after Sarah discussed it with Jillian, or if it was only knowledge available to their campaign team. 

Marando stated that the information would’ve been given out to anyone who asked, but was not sure if 

there was ever an email sent out updating the information for everyone.  

▪ Lightstone stated that Marando mentioned that Residence staff wanted to interact with students during 

the campaign period. Lightstone asked what the main forms of contact to students are: private message 

or messaging in groups. Marando stated that the only CA on his team was Sonny and they left the 

Facebook groups. The messaging feature was for students who actively needed to reach out for support.  

▪ Wong asked if because the main form of advertising on Facebook is through profile pictures and cover 

photos, if there was still a violation because only posts are restricted on the ‘take a break’ or restricted list 

function. Marando stated that when a profile picture is changed the post is still restricted. A student could 

actively search for a staff member whether they were deleted or not and see a profile picture change, just 

like any other member of the public.  

 

Electoral Appeal Board moved into closed session at 12:19pm 

Moved out of closed session at 12:40pm  

 

Moved by Lightstone, seconded by Zheng, to uphold the following decisions of the Elections Committee:  

 

To apply five (5) standard violations with a total fine of $50 to Josh Marando for having campaign representatives 

in breach of regulations set by Residence Life in violation of rules 4.10 according to section 7.10.1. 

 

To apply a severe violation with a fine of $20 to Joshua Marando for having more than $30 in fines of the same 

violation according to section 7.11.10. 

 

Passes Unanimously 

/ef 


